
 

 
 

December 29, 2020 
 
 
Via Email and Hand Delivery  
 
Hon. Alan Pilla 
Chairman of the Town of Eastchester Zoning Board of Appeals 
 and Members of the Board  
Town of Eastchester 
40 Mill Road 
Eastchester, New York 10709  
 
 
  Re: ArchCare’s St. Frances Cabrini Apartments 
   At Immaculate Conception Church  

Application for Special Permit 
53 Winter Hill Road, Tax Lots # 74/3/9A & 74/3/1 (“Project Site”) 

 
 
Dear Chairman Pilla and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals:  
  
   As you will recall, this firm represents ArchCare and the Parish of Immaculate 
Conception and Assumption of Our Lady (“Parish”) (collectively, the “Applicant”) in connection 
with their joint Application, submitted on October 27, 2020, seeking special permit approval to 
rehabilitate and convert the Parish’s former convent building (the “Convent”) to provide 10 
residential units for high-functioning individuals with autism, to be known as ArchCare’s St. 
Frances Cabrini Apartments at Immaculate Conception Church (the “Project”).  
 
  The Applicant initially presented the proposed Project to the ZBA at your Board’s 
November 10, 2020 meeting. The Public Hearing was adjourned to January 2021. Since the initial 
meeting, the Applicant has continued to work closely with the Town Planner and consultants to 
address concerns raised by the Town, particularly with respect to the proposed site plan, 
stormwater management, and compliance with the Town Zoning Law. The Applicant respectfully 
submits the enclosed materials in advance of the Public Hearing on January 12, 2021, with the 
hope that the Public Hearing will be closed, and the ZBA authorizes adoption of the Special Permit. 
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While there may be additional issues to be finally resolved, the Applicant respectfully submits that 
they are more appropriate for Site Development Plan Review. 
 
  In connection with this submission, enclosed please find six (6) copies of the 
following:  
 

• Revised Site Plan Drawings prepared by PS&S Engineering, P.C.; 
• Updated Stormwater Narrative prepared by PS&S Engineering, P.C.; and  
• Revised Architectural Drawings prepared by SLCE Architects. 

  
Eastchester Fire Department Review 

 
  The Eastchester Fire Department (“EFD”) has closely reviewed the configuration 
of the Project’s proposed driveway for compliance with relevant fire safety code provisions. After 
several productive discussions with the Project’s architectural team, EFD Captain Tom Pintavalle 
confirmed that an emergency vehicle turning circle is not required, finding that the Project is within 
an existing building and will meet all applicable code requirements. In addition, EFD confirmed 
that the Project will not require a new fire hydrant. The Project’s drawings have been updated to 
reflect EFD’s request that the driveway from Midland Avenue be widened to twenty-six feet (26’).  
 

No Variances Required 
 
  The Project’s Architectural Drawings have been updated to include additional 
details and dimensions relating to the height of the building, roof, and proposed elevator bulkhead. 
As confirmed by the Town Director of Building and Planning, the proposed elevator bulkhead will 
not require a height variance.  
 
  The Convent is a pre-existing legal non-conforming building with respect to 
building height. The maximum ridge height permitted in the R-10 District for single-family homes 
is thirty-three feet (33’). The top of the elevator bulkhead from the average grade is approximately 
thirty-four feet (34’). Although the proposed elevator bulkhead exceeds the maximum ridge height 
permitted in the R-10 District by approximately one foot (1’), as shown on the enclosed plans, it 
does not exceed the highest point of the existing roof, approximately thirty-six feet (36’).  
 
  Section 7(C) of the Zoning Law provides certain “exceptions and modifications as 
to height” for “necessary mechanical appurtenances,” allowing such appurtenances to be erected 
to a height up to 10 feet greater than the limit permitted for the zoning district (in this case, up to 
forty-three feet (43’)). See Zoning Law § 7(C)(1). The Town has interpreted this to include, among 
other things, elevator and stair bulkheads.  
 
  In addition, Section 7(C)(2) also indicates that in any district, public and quasi-
public buildings, schools, churches, hospitals, and buildings for other institutional uses permitted 
in such district may be erected to a height not exceeding forty-five feet (45’) (so long as the yards 
are increased one foot for every additional foot in height). In this case, the existing building height 
is conforming, and the height of the elevator bulkhead would be permitted up to fifty-five feet 
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(55’). Because the height of the proposed elevator bulkhead is approximately 34’, it does not 
exceed the permitted height under Section 7(C), and, therefore, a variance is not required.  
 
  The Town has also determined that a parking variance will not be required, and that 
the Planning Board will determine the appropriate number of parking spaces in accordance with 
Section 13(D) of the Zoning Law.  
 

Stormwater Management  
 
  The Project’s engineers, PS&S, provided the Town and its consultants with 
materials relating to the preliminary findings and design for the existing and proposed stormwater 
management system associated with the proposed Project. PS&S prepared an expanded 
Stormwater Management Narrative, including extensive Appendices, and submitted this for the 
Town and consultants’ preliminary review, along with the updated Site Plan Drawings, on or about 
December 21, 2020.   
 
  While there are limited stormwater facilities in the immediate Project area 
surrounding the building, there is a pre-existing underground infiltration basin at the westernmost 
end of the existing driveway which collects runoff from a drainage system associated with the gym 
and school located to the east of the Project site. As described in the enclosed Narrative, a portion 
of this dirt and gravel area is collected by a trench drain in the existing driveway, which then 
discharges to the same underground infiltration basin.  
 
  The proposed improvements associated with the Project have been designed to 
maintain the existing pre-development drainage areas and patterns as closely as possible. A portion 
of the new driveway will drain to the existing trench drain and underground infiltration. The 
remainder of the site will drain to a series of proposed catch basins within the parking area, which 
will ultimately discharge to a newly proposed underground infiltration basin. While the Project 
will increase impervious surface coverage by approximately 7,700 square feet, the proposed 
stormwater management system will reduce stormwater peak flow rates from pre-development 
conditions, as well as provide water quality treatment in accordance with New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) standards and requirements.  
 

Miscellaneous 
 
  The Town flagged Questions 17 and 20 on the previously submitted Short 
Environmental Assessment Form (“SEAF”) as requiring further elaboration. With respect to 
Question 17, relating to stormwater, the proposed action may result in stormwater discharge, but 
the discharge will not flow to adjacent properties. As explained above, and in the attached Revised 
Stormwater Management Narrative, a portion of the proposed driveway will drain to an existing 
trench drain and underground infiltration basin. The remainder of the Project Site will drain to a 
series of proposed catch basins within the parking area, which will ultimately discharge to a newly 
proposed underground infiltration basin. With respect to SEAF Question 20, there is no ongoing 
remediation on the Project Site. The only remediation that was previously completed on the Project 
Site involved asbestos abatement within the building.   
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  As mentioned, the enclosed Site Plan Drawings have been updated as a result of 
preliminary discussions with the Town, including by revising the plans to show a nine-foot (9’) 
wide HC accessible parking space, and additional signage in compliance with the Zoning Law and 
New York State Building Code/ADA. The Applicant is confident that any subsequent comments 
that may be raised by the Town and its consultants will be addressed during Site Development 
Plan Review.  
 
  Simultaneously with this submission, the Applicant’s architectural team will 
provide the Building Inspector with a diagram reflecting the elevations at each of the building’s 
four corners to establish the average finished grade in order to determine the existing building 
height in accordance with Section 2 of the Zoning Law. The Zoning Compliance Table will be 
immediately updated upon the Building Inspector’s determination, and will be provided to the 
ZBA in advance of the Public Hearing.  
 

CONCLUSION 
 
  The Applicant is pleased to return to the ZBA on January 12, 2021, and respectfully 
requests that the ZBA grant the requested Application, and refer the Application to the Planning 
Board.  
 
 
 
       Respectfully Submitted, 
 
       ZARIN & STEINMETZ 
 
 
 
      By: _________________________  
       Michael D. Zarin 
       Kasey A. Brenner  
 
 
Encls.  
cc: Margaret H. Uhle, Director of Building & Planning  
 Anthony S. Colavita, Town Supervisor  
 Joseph M. Cermele, Town Engineering Consultant  

Thomas Pintavalle, Eastchester Fire Department  
 Town of Eastchester Planning Board  


